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515 MIMOSA AVENUE
PROJECT SUMMARY

CONTACTS

CODES & ZONING

DRAWING INDEX

• OWNER: 
GORDON AND STACY SAVAGE
blknt92@gmail.com / stacysavage2@icloud.com

515 MIMOSA AVE.

NEW CONSTRUCTION SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 515 MIMOSA AVENUE. THE PROGRAM INCLUDES A TWO-STORY CONDITIONED AREA 
OF 2,727 SF, 2-CAR GARAGE WITH ACCESS OFF EXISTING MIMOSA AVENUE AND A CRAWLSPACE.

SITE INFO:
A. LOT SIZE:  ≃ 0.17 ACRES (≃ 7,350 SF)
B. PARCEL ID: 109AB008
C. ZONING DISTRICT: SW-3
D. CITY BLOCK: 26222
E. OWNER: GORDON AND STACY SAVAGE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: SLAB ON GRADE + CRAWLSPACE; TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:
• SLAB ON GRADE @ GARAGE & FRONT OF HOUSE + CRAWL SPACE @ BACK OF HOUSE
• OPEN WEB FLOOR TRUSSES (FINAL SIZE & DESIGN TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.)
• PREFAB. ROOF TRUSSES (FINAL SIZE & DESIGN TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.)
• ASPHALT ROOFING THROUGHOUT
• BOARD AND BATTEN & BRICK VENEER FINISH
• CLAPBOARD & VERTICAL WOOD-LIKE SIDING
• ALUMINUM WINDOWS & EXTERIOR DOORS

UTILITIES: WATER, ELECTRICITY, SEWAGE, GAS; COORDINATE UTILITIES W/ KUB

MECHANICAL: MECHANICAL SYSTEM TBD BY MECH. SUB OR ENGINEER AND APPROVED IN FIELD BY KNOXVILLE CODES INSPECTIONS

STRUCTURAL: ALL FRAMING MEMBERS, ROOF TRUSSES, FLOOR TRUSSES, AND BEAMS - SPAN, DIRECTION, SIZING, CONNECTIONS, AND 
SUPPORTS - TO BE DESIGNED, DRAWN, AND SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER IN FRAMING PACKAGE

1/8" = 1'-0"G101
1 SITE

VICINITY MAP

DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR SW-3 ZONING

REQ'D PROVIDED
FRONT SETBACK (S.B.): 10' MAX 10'
FRONTAGE @ S.B.: 40% MIN 79.8%
SIDE SETBACK: 25' MAX 5' + 4'-8"
REAR SETBACK: 3' MIN 3'
LOT SIZE: 3 ACRES MAX 0.17 ACRES
BLDG COVERAGE: 80% MAX 41.6% (3,060 SF)
OPEN SPACE COV.: 20% MIN 58.4%
BUILDING HEIGHT: 25' & 2 STORIES 2 STORIES & ATTIC; 26'-8"
F.A.R. 4 MAX 0.6 (4,407.72 GFA / 7350 SF)

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

• SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR OTHER 
APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE 
GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE 
SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET

• ALL SITE WORK TO BE DESIGNED AND COMPLETED BY OTHERS
• ALL FOOTERS AND FOUNDATION SUPPORTS TO BE POURED IN UNDISTURBED SOIL; IF 

REQUIRED TO BE PLACED ON DISTURBED SOIL, A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE 
CONSULTED

• APROX. TOPOGRAPHY LINES FROM KGIS. GEN. CONTRACTOR TO MANAGE GRADING, 
SOIL CHANGES, AND ANY OTHER SITE WORK

• SLOPE SOIL AWAY FROM HOUSE
• ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. 

FINISHED GRADE ON SITE TO SLOPE AWAY FROM HOUSE FOUNDATION.
• DIMENSIONS DEPICTED ON SITE PLAN ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF 

STRUCTURE. 

• PROJECT ARCHITECT
HEYOH DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT, LLC.
LOGAN HIGGINS
LICENSE #: 106363
133c S Gay Street, Knoxville, TN 37902
OFFICE PHONE: 865-236-0430
EMAIL: admin@heyohdesign.com

PARKING
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 2 PER DU
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 2 PARKING SPACES PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT

TOTAL PROVIDED: 2 PARKING SPACES

OCCUPANCY: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABLE CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
CITY OF KNOXVILLE ZONING CODE

REVISION
No. REVISION
1 REVIEW CYCLE 1
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GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR NOTES
A. EXAMINE THE PROJECT & BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS & SCOPE OF 

WORK. ALL COSTS SUBMITTED SHALL BE BASED ON A THOROUGH KNOWLEDGE OF ALL 
WORK & MATERIALS REQUIRED. ANY DISCREPANCY AND/OR UNCERTAINTY AS TO WHAT 
MATERIAL OR PRODUCT IS TO BE USED SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH THE OWNER OR 
ARCHITECT. 

B. THE CONTRACTOR & SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO 
STARTING WORK, & ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
IMMEDIATELY. 

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES. 
D. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN COMPLETE SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS, OR 

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR THE INTERIOR FINISHES OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER OR INTERIOR 
DESIGNER/DECORATOR. 

E. UNLESS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, ALL MECHANICAL WORK SUCH AS, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, VENTILATION, ETC., 
ARE TO BE ESTABLISHED BY OTHERS THAN THE ARCHITECT. 

F. THE ARCHITECT TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THESE DRAWINGS 
THAT ARE NOT REVIEWED & APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. 

G. THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR & OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, TAP 
FEES, & CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY. 

H. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING & 
INSTALLING ANY EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS. DIGITAL COPIES IN PDF FORMAT MAY BE 
EMAILED TO PROJECT MANAGER IN THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE. CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK 
ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, NOTING ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO SUBMISSION.  

I. DUCT TESTING. PER 2018 IRC N1 103.3.4 THE OWNER AND /OR CONTRACTOR ARE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING DUCT TESTING. DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED 
TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE AND A WRITTEN REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

FOUNDATION NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW PLANS, ELEVATIONS, & DETAILS FOR DIMENSION OF 

FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE TYPICAL GRADE. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMMUNICATE TO 
THE ARCHITECT ANY SITE CONDITIONS THAT REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO DIMENSIONS 
INDICATED ON PLANS, SECTIONS, OR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

B. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE CALCULATED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF BLOCK OR CONCRETE WALL 
TO OUTSIDE FACE OF BLOCK OR CONCRETE WALL, & TO CENTERLINE OF BLOCK PIERS, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. ALL CONCRETE TO BE PLACED IN THE DRY. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED LATER THAN 
NINETY (90) MINUTES AFTER MIXING HAS BEGUN. DEPOSIT CONCRETE IN ITS FINAL 
POSITION WITHOUT SEGREGATION & REHANDLING. 

D. PROVIDE PERFORATED DRAINS IN GEO-SOCK FROM FOUNDATION TO GRADE.  
E. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS. ALL FINISH FLOORS TO 

BE INSTALLED ARE TO BE FLUSH WITH ADJACENT FLOORS OF SIMILAR OR DISSIMILAR 
MATERIALS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST THE FOUNDATION AS REQUIRED TO 
ENSURE THAT ALL FLOORS ARE FLUSH. 

FOUNDATION STEEL NOTES 
F. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE OF NEW BILLET HIGH-STRENGTH STEEL OF DOMESTIC 

MANUFACTURING CONFORMING TO THE LATEST ASTM A-615 GRADE 60 FABRICATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE OF THE C.R.S.I. UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE, AND PLACING OF REINFORCING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.C.I. 
BUILDING CODE, MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE, & THE CURRENT INTERNATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL CODE 

G. REINFORCING SHALL HAVE 3" COVER IN FOOTINGS, & 2" COVER ON MAIN REINFORCEMENT 
IN STEM WALLS. 

H. REINFORCING BARS ARE CONTINUOUS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LAP MESH 12" AT 
SPLICES. LAP STEM WALL BARS (32 BAR DIAMETERS) AT SPLICES, MINIMUM. 

I. AT OUTSIDE CORNERS OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS & STEM WALLS, PROVIDE #4 x 4'-0" 
CORNER BARS IN EACH FACE AT SAME SPACING AS HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT.

CONCRETE FOOTING NOTES 
J. ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOIL OR GRAVEL WITH A 

MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 LBS. PER SQ. FT. EXCAVATE SOFT SOILS WHERE 
NECESSARY & FILL WITH 3,000 PSI CONCRETE. FORM SIDES OF FOOTINGS WITH WOOD 
WHERE REQUIRED. 

K. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FOOTING DEPTHS WITH LOCAL FROST REQUIREMENTS 
OR EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS, WHICHEVER IS MORE RESTRICTIVE. 

L. CONCRETE IN FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT 
LESS THAN 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BE POURED THROUGH 
WATER, & SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING DURING DEPOSITION & FOR A PERIOD 
NOT LESS THAN 5 DAYS THEREAFTER. 

M. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER WALL OR COLUMN, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED ON PLANS. 

N. FOOTING SIZES SHOWN ARE ONLY TYPICAL FOR STATED SOIL PRESSURES & CONTINENT 
COMPACTION, WHICHEVER IS MORE RESTRICTIVE.

FOUNDATION CMU NOTES 
O. FROST PROTECTION: ALL MASONRY SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST FREEZING FOR NOT 

LESS THAN 48 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION, & SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED BELOW 28 
DEGREES F ON RISING TEMPERATURES, OR BELOW 36 DEGREES F. 

P. BONDING: MASONRY WALLS & PARTITIONS SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED OR BONDED 
AT POINTS WHERE THEY INTERSECT BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 

Q. ANY CMU BASEMENT AND/OR FOUNDATION WALL WITH MORE THAN 3'-0" OF EARTH 
AGAINST IT, TO BE REINFORCED WITH #4 REBAR VERTICAL IN GROUT-FILLED CMU CELLS 
AT 48" O.C.

R. ALL CMU WALLS MORE THAN SIX COURSES IN HEIGHT, TO BE REINFORCED WITH TRUSS-
TYPE WIRE REINFORCING IN HORIZONTAL MORTAR JOINTS AT 16" O.C., & #4 REBAR 
VERTICAL IN GROUT-FILLED CMU CELLS AT 48" O.C. 

S. TIE ALL CMU WALLS TO CONCRETE FOOTINGS AT EACH VERTICAL REBAR, OR AT 48" O.C., 
& AT EACH CORNER, & ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENINGS. 

T. REINFORCE OPENINGS IN CMU WALLS WITH ONE #4 REBAR IN ONE GROUT-FILLED CELL-
COLUMN ON EACH SIDE OF OPENING, CONTINUOUS FROM CONCRETE FOOTING, THROUGH 
LINTEL, TO BOND BEAM AT TOP OF WALL. 

U. REINFORCE CORNERS OF CMU STRUCTURES WITH ONE #4 REBAR IN EACH OF THREE 
ADJACENT, GROUT-FILLED CELL-COLUMNS AT CORNERS, CONTINUOUS FROM CONCRETE 
FOOTING TO BOND BEAM AT TOP OF WALL. 

V. OVERLAP ALL REBAR SPLICES 24" MINIMUM. COVERAGE OF ALL REBAR TO BE 3" MINIMUM. 
W. ALL MASONRY AND/OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMP-PROOFED & 

WATERPROOFED AS REQUIRED BY I.R.C., SECTION R406. 

(FOUNDATION NOTES CONT.)
CONCRETE SLAB NOTES 

A. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SLABS ON GRADE TO BE 3500 P.S.I. CONCRETE (28 DAY 
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH) ON 4" SAND OR GRAVEL FILL MIN. INTERIOR SLABS TO BE 
PLACED ON 6mil STABILIZED POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER. 

B. (A) CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE SHALL HAVE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 4", THICKENED TO 9" 
AT LOAD-BEARING WALLS; (B) SLAB SPAN: 10'-0" TO 12'-0"; (C) TYPE OF REINFORCEMENT: 
6x6-10/10 WWM; (D) PROVIDE PRE-MOLDED JOINT FILLER EXPANSION JOINTS AT 
PERIMETER OF EACH SLAB. 

C. PATIOS & PORCHES TO BE 3,500 PSI, AIR-ENTRAINED, & SLOPED 1/4" PER 1'-0" IN 
DIRECTION INDICATED ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN. 

D. GARAGE SLABS TO BE 3,500 PSI, AIR-ENTRAINED, & SLOPED 1/4" PER 1'-0" TOWARD 
EXTERIOR GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS. 

E. PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL BETWEEN ALL CONCRETE SLABS ON ABUTTING 
CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS OCCURRING IN EXTERIOR OR UNHEATED INTERIOR 
AREAS. 

FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE
F. WALL SILL PLATES (MIN. 2x4 MEMBER, PRESSURE TREATED) SHALL BE SIZED & ANCHORED 

TO FOUNDATION WALLS OR PIERS & AT INTERMEDIATE INTERVALS AS REQUIRED TO 
RESIST WIND UPLIFT. 

G. WOOD SOLE PLATES AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ON SLABS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE 
FOUNDATION WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED NOT GREATER 
THAN 6 FEET ON CENTER OR APPROVED ANCHORS OR ANCHOR STRAPS SPACED AS 
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ANCHORAGE TO 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS. 
ALL ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE ASTM GRADE 36., MIN. 1/2" DIAMETER WITH 3"x3"x1/4" WASHER 
PLATE. THESE BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN FOUNDATIONS TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS 
THAN 7" IN CONCRTE MASONRY UNITS, & 8" IN POURED CONCRETE. THERE SHALL BE NOT 
FEWER THAN TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 
12 INCHES OR LESS THAN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE 
SECTION. (R403.1.6)

H. A NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH ANCHOR BOLT. (R403.1.6)
I. ANCHOR BOLTS, WASHER PLATES, & NUTS TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED. 
J. PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLTS ON EACH SIDE OF GARAGE DOORS TO MEET WIND BRACING 

R403.1.6.

FRAMING NOTES
A. ALL STUD WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED AT 3-1/2" & 5-1/2" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
B. ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, TO BE PRESSURE-

TREATED. ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH, OR WITHIN 8" OF GRADE, SHALL BE 
BORATE-PRESSURE-TREATED. 

C. ALL STUD WALLS TO BE FRAMED AT 16" O.C. MAXIMUM. 
D. ALL BEAMS, JOISTS, & HEADERS TO BE MOUNTED IN METAL HANGERS, SIMPSON STRONG-

TIE OR EQUIVALENT, GALVANIZED WITH FASTENERS FOR INTERIOR APPLICATIONS, AND Z-
MAX FASTENERS FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OR WHERE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE-
TREATED LUMBER. 

E. PROVIDE FULL SOLID BEARING OR TRIPLE-STUD BEARING UNDER ALL BEAM BEARING 
POINTS. 

F. ALL EXTERIOR PLUMBING WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X6 STUDS. REMAINING 
INTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

G. FLOOR FRAMING LAYOUT TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL AND HVAC
CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ACCESS CHASES AND UNOBSTRUCTED RUNS FOR HVAC 
DUCTWORK. 

H. PROVIDE DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL WALLS WHICH ARE PARALLEL TO FLOOR 
JOIST SPAN DIRECTION. 

I. ALL HEADERS TO BE FREE OF SPLITS AND CHECKS. 
J. MINIMUM HEADER SIZE AT OPENINGS IN NON-LOAD-BEARING WALLS TO BE TWO 2X6'S 

WITH 1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED & NAILED BETWEEN. 
K. MINIMUM HEADER SIZE AT OPENINGS IN LOAD-BEARING WALLS TO BE TWO 2X12'S WITH 

1/2" PLYWOOD GLUED & NAILED BETWEEN. 
PROVIDE DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS AND TRIMMERS AT ALL FLOOR OPENINGS.

FLOOR SHEATHING: 
A. APA STURD-I-FLOOR 3/4" TONGUE & GROOVE, INTERIOR GRADES; PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 

3/8" PLYWOOD AT CERAMIC TILE LOCATIONS; EXTERIOR GRADE SHALL BE USED WHEN 
EXPOSED TO WEATHER; 

B. MAXIMUM FLOOR TRUSS SPACING @ 19.2" O.C.; 
C. EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH LUMBER OR OTHER APPROVED TYPE OF EDGE 

SUPPORT; FACE GRAIN PARALLEL TO SUPPORTS. 
D. GLUE & SCREW PLYWOOD DECKING TO FLOOR JOISTS TO ENSURE A "NON-SQUEAK" 

FLOOR SYSTEM.  
E. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING: TYPICAL EXTERIOR 2X4 & 2X6 STUD WALLS TO BE SHEATHED 

WITH 1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATHING; SHEATHING TO SPAN OVER ALL PLATES & 
HEADERS.

TRUSSES: 
F. MANUFACTURED TRUSSES, BEAMS, & OTHER ENGINEERED BUILDING SYSTEMS MUST BE 

DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER, WHO SHALL BE REGISTERED IN THE 
STATE OF TENNESSEE; STAMPED, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE ONSITE BEFORE 
ERECTION BEGINS. 

A. THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, LOCAL ORDINANCES 
& REGULATIONS, ETC.; THESE ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE LOCAL CODES ENFORCEMENT OFFICER & TO AMEND THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED. 

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS & PROCEDURES TO ENSURE A STRUCTURALLY SOUND & 
WEATHERPROOFED FINISHED PRODUCT. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE OWNER & THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ITEMS WHICH ARE PERCEIVED 
AS POTENTIAL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH CODES ENFORCEMENT THAT ALL WORK & CONSTRUCTION MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL SEISMIC CODES 
AND/OR SNOW LOADS (IF APPLICABLE) AS PER THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE CALCULATED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD WALL TO OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
STUD WALLS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TYPICALLY OF 2X4 (31/2") CONSTRUCTION. 

E. WINDOW SIZES INDICATED ON THE PLAN ARE NOTED BY GENERIC SASH SIZES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING 
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE WINDOWS SPECIFIED. 

F. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR THE TYPES OF WINDOWS. 
G. PROVIDE FLASHING ABOVE ALL WINDOWS, DOORS & OTHER OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR. PROVIDE WEEPS AT MASONRY CAVITY 

FLASHING, SPACED @16" O.C. 
H. PROVIDE TYVEK "HOUSE WRAP" MOISTURE BARRIER OVER ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. FLASH ALL WINDOW & OTHER OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR 

WALLS WITH TYVEK FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS. 
I. PROVIDE TRANSITION TRIM AT CHANGE OF FLOOR FINISHES. 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC LEVELS, LOCATIONS OF 
TREES, & THE PROPOSED HOUSE LOCATION. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMMUNICATE 
TO OWNER & ARCHITECT ANY RECOMMENDED CHANGES BEFORE THE START OF ANY 
WORK. 

B. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE A LICENSED ENGINEER OR LICENSED SURVEYOR 
STAKE OUT OR VERIFY THE HOUSE LOCATION TO ENSURE THAT THE HOUSE DOES NOT 
ENCROACH ON ANY SETBACKS OR EASEMENTS, UNLESS THE ENCROACHMENT IS 
ALLOWED BY ZONING & BUILDING CODES. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMMUNICATE TO 
OWNER & ARCHITECT ANY ENCROACHMENT ISSUES. 

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINISH TOPOGRAPHIC GRADING & PAVING OF 
WALKS, DRIVEWAYS, PATIOS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM 
THE HOUSE. 

D. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL LANDSCAPING WITH THE OWNER, & 
DETERMINE WHETHER THE LANDSCAPING PACKAGE IS TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR BY OTHERS. 

E. BOUNDARY INFORMATION, TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, & OTHER SITE INFORMATION IS 
TAKEN FROM KNOX COUNTY G.I.S. MAPS, BOUNDARY SURVEY BY ______________, & 
OTHER DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. 

F. ALL GROUND DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED/REPLACED WITH 
TOPSOIL; THIS SHALL BE GRADED, RAKED, SEEDED, MULCHED, & WATERED PER 
SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS OTHER LANDSCAPING IS INDICATED.  

G. IN ALL AREAS, PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE; SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS; 
MAINTAIN & EXTEND EXISTING SWALES; PROVIDE FRENCH DRAIN TO GRADE WHERE 
SURFACE SLOPE DOES NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE. 

SITE NOTES

PLUMBING: 
A. PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES & SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. 
B. IF WALL PLATES OR JOISTS ARE CUT DURING THE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE BRACING TO TIE 

FRAMING BACK TOGETHER. 
C. LOCATE WATER HEATERS IN WATER-RETAINING PANS. PROVIDE AUXILIARY DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR POSSIBLE OVERFLOW. 
D. ALL PLUMBING & MECHANICAL VENT STACKS TO BE LOCATED CLOSE TOGETHER IN THE ATTIC. VENT STACKS TO BE LOCATED TO THE 

REAR OF THE HOUSE, AWAY FROM PROMINENT VIEW. ALL VENT STACKS TO BE PRIMED & PAINTED TO CLOSELY MATCH ROOF COLOR. 
E. PROVIDE HOSE BIBS AS PER FOUNDATION & FIRST FLOOR PLAN LOCATIONS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THESE LOCATIONS 

WITH OWNER. 
F. PROVIDE AN INSIDE MAIN WATER CUTOFF & PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE AT AN EASILY ACCESSED LOCATION.

HVAC:
A. MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES & SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. 
B. HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR TO FULLY COORDINATE ALL SYSTEM DATA & REQUIREMENTS WITH THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER. HVAC 

SUBCONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FINAL SYSTEM LAYOUT DRAWING & SUBMIT IT TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, OWNER, & EQUIPMENT 
SUPPLIER FOR FINAL REVIEW & APPROVAL.

C. VENTILATION: 
a. ALL LAVATORIES & BATHS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED THROUGH NON-COMBUSTIBLE DUCTS TO PROVIDE & CHANGE AIR 

AT THE RATE OF 90 CFM; UNDERCUT BATHROOM DOOR. 
b. ALL KITCHEN RANGE HOODS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED THROUGH NON-COMBUSTIBLE DUCTS TO EXTRACT AIR AT THE 

RATE OF 100 CFM. SEE IRC SECTION M1507, TABLE M1507.4. 
c. PROVIDE SOLID METAL DUCTING TO EXTERIOR FOR ALL EXHAUST FANS, KITCHEN COOKTOP HOOD VENT, & DRYER VENT.  

D. ALL THERMOSTATS TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO LIGHT SWITCHES. 
E. DO NOT LOCATE UNIT(S) OVER AREAS WITH A SPAN MORE THAN 10'-0". 
F. ALL MECHANICAL & PLUMBING VENT STACKS, INCLUDING GAS FLUES, TO BE LOCATED TOGETHER IN THE ATTIC TO MINIMIZE ROOF 

PENETRATIONS. VENT STACKS TO BE LOCATED TO THE REAR OF THE HOUSE, AWAY FROM PROMINENT VIEW. ALL VENT STACKS & FLUES 
TO BE PRIMED & PAINTED TO CLOSELY MATCH THE ROOF COLOR.

ELECTRICAL:
G. ELECTRICAL PLAN(S) ILLUSTRATE BASIC DESIGN INTENT ONLY. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL 

APPLICABLE CODES & SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY FIXTURE SELECTION & LOCATION WITH OWNER. UTILIZE LED FIXTURES WHEREVER 
POSSIBLE. 

H. LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE INSTALLED AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE TO THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL PLAN(S). FIELD VERIFY LIGHT 
FIXTURES LOCATIONS/ALIGNMENT, COORDINATE WITH OTHER FIXTURES, AND/OR WITH HVAC SAR's & RAG's. 

I. GENERAL CONTRACTOR & ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO REVIEW THE PLANS & WALK THROUGH THE JOB TO VERIFY THAT THE 
DESIGN INTENT IS MAINTAINED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF ANY ITEMS ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE ELECTRICAL 
PLAN(S) BEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES, SWITCHES, ETC. 

J. GAS OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS REFRIGERATOR, FREEZER, 
DISH WASHER, DISPOSAL, COOKTOP, OVENS, WASHER, DRYER, HVAC EQUIPMENT, ALARM PANEL, ETC. PROVIDE OUTLET ABOVE RANGE 
FOR MICROWAVE OR HOOD VENT IF FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT REQUIRES. 

K. ALL OUTLETS LOCATED NEAR ANY WATER CONDITION TO BE G.F.I. TYPE. 
L. SWITCHES & OUTLETS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER, & COLOR-MATCHED WITH INTERIOR TRIM. LOCATE WITH OWNER 

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCHES. 
M. PROVIDE WATERPROOF OUTLETS AS PER PLANS. 
N. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE OWNER, THE LOCATIONS OF CABLE TV OUTLETS. 
O. DIMMERS TO BE SIZED FOR THE APPROPRIATE LOAD OF THE FIXTURES & LAMPS SELECTED. SLIDE-TYPE DIMMERS ARE PREFERRED. 
P. BLOCK & PRE-WIRE SEPARATE SWITCHES TO EACH LIGHT & CEILING FAN. 
Q. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ALARM SYSTEM, IF ONE IS DESIRED. 
R. PROVIDE HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTORS, WITH BATTERY BACKUP, ON ALL FLOORS & IN EACH BEDROOM. VERIFY WITH LOCAL CODE 

REQUIREMENTS. 
S. PROVIDE FOR ___ HVAC UNIT(S). NUMBER OF UNITS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. 
T. HVAC UNITS ARE NOT TO BE WIRED/LOCATED NEXT TO MASTER BEDROOM OR PATIO/DECK AREAS. 
U. EXISTING PANEL BOX MAY REQUIRE `RELOCATION; PANEL BOX TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE ALL CALCULATED LOADS, & PROVIDE FOR 

A MINIMUM OF EIGHT SPARES. 
V. DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER, & COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE OWNER TO 

APPROVE ALL SUBSTITUTIONS. 
W. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE LAMP SELECTION (RECESSED CAN SIZE & TRIM) WITH THE OWNER. 
X. ELECTRIC & GAS METERS TO BE LOCATED AWAY FROM ANY PROMINENT VIEW. (VERIFY WITH LOCAL UTILITY.)
Y. GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM:

A. ALL ELECTRODES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS E3608.1.1, E3608.1.2, E3608.1.3, E3608.1.4 E3608.1.5 AND E3608.1.6 THAT ARE PRESENT AT EACH 
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SERVED SHALL BE BONDED TOGETHER TO FORM THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. WHERE NONE OF 
THESE ELECTRODES ARE PRESENT, ONE OR MORE OF THE ELECTRODES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS E3608.1.3, E3608.1.4, E3608.1.5 AND 
E3608.1.6 SHALL BE INSTALLED AND USED. (250.50) (IRC 2018 E3608.1)
B. CONCRETE-ENCASED: A CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRODE CONSISTING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM) OF EITHER OF THE 
FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A GROUNDING ELECTRODE: 1. ONE OR MORE BARE OR ZINCGALVANIZED OR OTHER ELECTRICALLY 
CONDUCTIVE COATED STEEL REINFORCING BARS OR RODS NOT LESS THAN 1/2 INCH (13 MM) IN DIAMETER, INSTALLED IN ONE 
CONTINUOUS 20-FOOT (6096 MM) LENGTH, OR IF IN MULTIPLE PIECES CONNECTED TOGETHER BY THE USUAL STEEL TIE WIRES, 
EXOTHERMIC WELDING, WELDING, OR OTHER EFFECTIVE MEANS TO CREATE A 20-FOOT (6096 MM) OR GREATER LENGTH. (IRC 2018 
E3608.1.2)
C. REBAR TYPE ENCASED: WHERE A GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR OR BONDING JUMPER IS CONNECTED TO A REBAR EXTENDED 
FROM THE LOCATION OF A REBAR-TYPE CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3608.1.2, THE 
POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE REBAR EXTENSION SHALL BE IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO CORROSION OF THE 
REBAR. THE REBAR EXTENSION SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO CONTACT WITH THE EARTH WITHOUT CORROSION PROTECTION. [250.68 (C) 
(3)] (IRC 2018 E3611.5).

MEP NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND:
B.O. BOTTOM OF
CONT. CONTINUOUS
D DEEP
DIA. DIAMETER
E/W EAST/WEST
EXT. EXTERIOR
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
GYP. GYPSUM
IECC INTERNATIONAL ENERGY 

CONSERVATION CODE
INFO INFORMATION
INT. INTERIOR

PERP. PERPENDICULAR
RH RIGHT HAND
SPEC'D SPECIFIED
SPECS SPECIFICATIONS
TBD TO BE DETERMINED
T.O. TOP OF
TPO THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN
TYP. TYPICAL
W WIDE
W/ WITH

LH LEFT HAND
LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
MAN. MANUFACTURER
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MIN. MINIMUM
MM/MIL MILLIMETER
N/S NORTH/SOUTH
O.C. ON CENTER
OPT. OPTIONAL
OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
O.W.T. OPEN WEB TRUSSES

REVISION
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8" BLOCK ON 12" BLOCK TO CREATE 
LEDGE FOR FLOOR TRUSSES

PREFAB. OPEN WEB FLOOR 
TRUSSES OVER CRAWLSPACE; 
FINAL SIZE & DESIGN TBD BY 
TRUSS MANUF. PLACEMENT 
AND DIRECTION ARE 
DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY.

6X6 WEATHER TREATED 
WOOD COLUMNS 
THROUGHOUT

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM 
FOOTER LOCATIONS WITH 
OWNER PRIOR TO POURING 
TO CONFIRM DECK 
DIMENSIONS

1' - 2" 4' - 8" 1' - 2" 4' - 8" 1' - 2"

1' - 2" 10' - 6" 1' - 2"

EXPANSION 
JOINTS; MAX 
12'-0" SPACING

EXPANSION 
JOINTS; MAX 
12'-0" SPACING

FIREPLACE 
FOOTER; MIN. 12" 
THICK W/ MIN. 6" 
OF FOOTER ON 
ALL SIDES OF 
WALLS

4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB 
OVER 4" CRUSHED STONE & 
6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER

2" X 3'-0" RIGID INSULATION

1/2" ANCHOR BOLT

PRESSURE TREATED 
SILL PLATE

THROUGH WALL 
FLASHING

8" FILLED BLOCK

4" PERFORATED 
DRAIN

#4 "L" BAR @ 32" O.C. 
FROM FOOTER TO MIDDLE 
OF TOP BLOCK & ONE IN 
EVERY CORNER CELL W/ 
ONE IN EACH CELL 
ADJACENT TO EACH 
CORNER

(3) #5 BARS, CONT.

#5 TRANSVERSE
BARS @ 16" O.C

2 6

1'
 - 
0"

2' - 0"

SILT BARRIER, PER CODE

ENSURE PROPER 
DAMPPROOFING ON 
FOUNDATION WALLS, PER 
CODE

6X6 W1.4XW1.4 W.W.F. UNLESS 
SLAB IS OTHERWISE 
REINFORCED (I.E. CONCRETE 
FIBER MESH)

8" L-CORED CMU TOP 
BLOCK; FILLED

1/2" ANCHOR BOLT

SILL PLATE

8" FILLED BLOCK

#4 "L" BAR @ 32" O.C. FROM 
FOOTER TO MIDDLE OF TOP 
BLOCK & ONE IN EVERY 
CORNER CELL W/ ONE IN 
EACH CELL ADJACENT TO 
EACH CORNER

(3) #5 BARS, CONT.

#5 TRANSVERSE
BARS @ 16" O.C

62

2' - 0"

1'
 - 
0"

TREATED WOOD SILL PLATE 

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR 
TRUSSES; TO BE SIZED AND 
INSTALLED ACC. TO MANUF. 
SPEC'S

•

•

GENERAL NOTE: 
FOUNDATION WALL HEIGHT 
TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE; 
ENSURE MIN. 12" 
GRAVEL/EARTH FILL ABOVE 
TOP OF FOOTER.
FOOTER DESIGN IS A 
RECOMMENDATION; 
CONTRACTOR TO ADHERE 
TO IRC 2018 CODE FOR 
FINAL FOOTING DESIGN.

SIDING VARIES

FINISHED FLOOR
MATERIAL TBD. BY
OWNER

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

1x4 WOOD BASE 
BOARD; FINISH TBD 
BY OWNER

4" MIN. CRUSHED 
STONE OVER 
VAPOR BARRIER

20 MM VAPOR BARRIER TO 
WRAP UP WALL MIN. 24"

WEATHER TREATED & TERMIITE 
RESISTANT FURRING STRIP

2" MIN. RIGID INSULATION 

SPRAY FOAM TO CONTINUE

6"
 M
IN
.

4" PERFORATED PIPE

2'-0"W X 1'-0"D CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTER W/ (3) #5 
BARS CONT. & #5 TRANS. BARS 
@ 16" O.C., TYP

6X6 WEATHER TREATED COLUMNS 
CONNECTED TO CONCRETE USING 
SIMPSON STRONG TIE, EMBEDDED 
IN CONCRETE, SIZED AND 
ANCHORED PER, MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS; ENSURE PROPER 
WEATHER TREATMENT FINISHES, 
PAINTS, STAINS, ETC.

JOIST HANGER

1X14 RIM BOARD; RIPPED 
TO FIT

(2) 2X12S BOLTED TO 
COLUMN

CONCRETE PIER PER 
CODE (IRC 2018)

2X12S @ 16" O.C.

H
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DECK FLOOR GOING PERP. TO 
JOIST DIRECTION

Project: 

Number: 

Client: 

Info:  

Location:  

SHEET

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

he
yo
h

D
E
S
IG
N
   
+

D
E
V
E
LO
P
M
E
N
T

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

As indicated

SAVAGE
RESIDENCE

224010

GORDON + STACY
SAVAGE

515 MIMOSA AVENUE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37920

A001
FOUNDATION
PLANS

AL/SRD

10.30.2024

Approver

NEW CONSTRUCTION
SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE

SRD/LH

4 OF 12
 1/4" = 1'-0"A001

1 FOUNDATION PLAN
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A001

3 TYPICAL FOOTER DETAIL
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A001

6
TYPICAL FOUNDATION CRAWLSPACE
DETAIL

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
1.

A.

B.
A.

B.

c.

d.

•

FOUNDATION / SITE NOTES: 
ALL SITE WORK TO BE DESIGNED AND COMPLETED BY OTHERS
ALL FOOTERS AND FOUNDATION SUPPORTS TO BE POURED IN UNDISTURBED SOIL; IF REQUIRED TO BE 
PLACED ON DISTURBED SOIL, A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED
ANY SOIL-RETAINING WALL OVER 2'-0" SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ALL FOUNDATION DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A SLAB ON GRADE DESIGN WITH CRAWLSPACES IN REAR; 
CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IF CHANGES ARE NECESSARY
ALL ELEVATION MARKERS ARE APPROXIMATIONS. VERIFY IN FIELD.
ALL FOOTING AND REBAR SPECIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDATIONS; ADHERE TO CODE.

UNDERFLOOR SPACE NOTES: 
R408.3 UNVENTED CRAWL SPACE:

VENTILATION OPENINGS IN UNDER-FLOOR SPACES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R408.1 AND R408.2 SHALL 
NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE PROVIDED:

EXPOSED EARTH IS COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER. JOINTS OF 
THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL OVERLAP BY 6 INCHES (152 MM) AND SHALL BE SEALED OR 
TAPED. THE EDGES OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 
MM) UP THE STEM WALL AND SHALL BE ATTACHED AND SEALED TO THE STEM WALL OR 
INSULATION.
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE:

CONTINUOUSLY OPERATED MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AT A RATE EQUAL TO 
1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF CRAWL 
SPACE FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING AN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A 
DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.
CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY SIZED TO DELIVER AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER 
MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, 
INCLUDING A RETURN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR 
TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.
PLENUM IN EXISTING STRUCTURES COMPLYING WITH SECTION M1601.5, IF UNDER-
FLOOR SPACE IS USED AS A PLENUM.
DEHUMIDIFICATION SIZED TO PROVIDE 70 PINTS (33 LITERS) OF MOISTURE REMOVAL 
PER DAY FOR EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET (93 M2) OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

R408.4 ACCESS: ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH 
THE FLOOR SHALL BE NOT SMALLER THAN 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (457 MM BY 610 MM). OPENINGS 
THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM). 
WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS BELOW GRADE, AN AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 
INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE BOTTOM OF THE AREAWAY SHALL BE 
BELOW THE THRESHOLD OF THE ACCESS OPENING. THROUGH WALL ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE 
LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. SEE SECTION M1305.1.4 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER FLOORS.

A.

B.

•

•

•

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

RADON CONTROL METHODS (IRC 2018 APPENDIX F): 

NEW DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 
IRC APPENDIX F-RADON CONTROL METHODS. 
A LAYER OF GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL CONCRETE SLABS AND OTHER 
FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE GROUND AND ARE WITHIN THE WALLS OF THE LIVING 
SPACES OF THE BUILDING, TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SUBSLAB DEPRESSURIZATION 
SYSTEM, IF NEEDED. THE GAS-PERMEABLE LAYER SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

A UNIFORM LAYER OF CLEAN AGGREGATE, NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) THICK. THE 
AGGREGATE SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIAL THAT WILL PASS THROUGH A 2-INCH (51 MM) SIEVE AND 
BE RETAINED BY A 1/4-INCH (6.4 MM) SIEVE.
A UNIFORM LAYER OF SAND (NATIVE OR FILL), NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) THICK, OVERLAIN 
BY A LAYER OR STRIPS OF GEOTEXTILE DRAINAGE MATTING DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE LATERAL 
FLOW OF SOIL GASES.
OTHER MATERIALS, SYSTEMS OR FLOOR DESIGNS WITH DEMONSTRATED CAPABILITY TO PERMIT 
DEPRESSURIZATION ACROSS THE ENTIRE SUBFLOOR AREA.

A MINIMUM 3"  ABS, PVC, OR EQUIVALENT GAS-TIGHT PIPE SHALL BE EMBEDDED VERTICALLY INTO THE 
SUBSLAB AGGREGATE OR OTHER PERMEABLE MATERIAL BEFORE THE SLAB IS CAST.
THE PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS, AND TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 12 
INCHES (305 MM) ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE ROOF IN A LOCATION NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) 
AWAY FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES OF THE BUILDING THAT IS 
LESS THAN 2 FEET (610 MM) BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT, AND 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM ANY WINDOW OR 
OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS.
COMPONENTS OF THE RADON VENT PIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO 
THE GROUND BENEATH THE SLAB OR SOIL-GAS-RETARDER.
RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE FAN INSTALLATION THROUGH AN ATTIC OR OTHER 
AREA OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACE.
OPENINGS AROUND BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WATER CLOSETS, PIPES, WIRES OR OTHER OBJECTS THAT 
PENETRATE CONCRETE SLABS, OR OTHER FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, SHALL BE FILLED WITH A POLYURETHANE 
CAULK OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER ’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.
CONTROL JOINTS, ISOLATION JOINTS, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, AND ANY OTHER JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLABS 
OR BETWEEN SLABS AND FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A CAULK OR SEALANT. GAPS AND 
JOINTS SHALL BE CLEARED OF LOOSE MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE CAULK OR OTHER 
ELASTOMERIC SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER ’S RECOMMENDATIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE LOCATION OF VENT PIPE IN THE FIELD.

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A001
2 TYPICAL COLUMN FOOTER DETAIL
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1/4" = 1'-0"A101
2 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

A. EXTERIOR WINDOWS, DOORS, AND ADDITIONAL FENESTRATION IECC 2018 
COMPLIANT FOLLOWING SECTION R402.1.5

B. ALL SLEEPING ROOM REQUIRED TO HAVE MIN. ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE & 
RESCUE OPENING WITH MIN. 5.7 SF

C. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD
D. REVIEW DOCUMENTS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND 

CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS OR 
OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PERFORMING 
ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

E. SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES TO 
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE, FABRICATION, OR
INSTALLATION.

F. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE OF 
CONFLICT, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT.

F. ALL ELEVATION POINTS REFERENCE TOP OF STRUCTURE.
G. ELEVATION POINTS ON EACH FLOOR ARE CONSISTENT IN ALL UNITS.
H. ALL TOILETS NO CLOSER THAN 15" FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE TO ANY 

WALL OR OTHER FIXTURE.

RADON CONTROL METHODS (IRC 2018 APPENDIX F):
A. NEW DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RADON MITIGATION 

SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IRC APPENDIX F-RADON CONTROL 
METHODS.

B. A LAYER OF GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL 
CONCRETE SLABS AND OTHER FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE 
GROUND AND ARE WITHIN THE WALLS OF THE LIVING SPACES OF THE 
BUILDING, TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SUBSLAB 
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM, IF NEEDED. THE GAS-PERMEABLE LAYER SHALL 
CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
• A UNIFORM LAYER OF CLEAN AGGREGATE, NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES 

(102 MM) THICK. THE AGGREGATE SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIAL THAT 
WILL PASS THROUGH A 2-INCH (51 MM) SIEVE AND BE RETAINED BY A 
1/4-INCH (6.4 MM) SIEVE.

• A UNIFORM LAYER OF SAND (NATIVE OR FILL), NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES 
(102 MM) THICK, OVERLAIN BY A LAYER OR STRIPS OF GEOTEXTILE 
DRAINAGE MATTING DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE LATERAL FLOW OF SOIL 
GASES.

• OTHER MATERIALS, SYSTEMS OR FLOOR DESIGNS WITH 
DEMONSTRATED CAPABILITY TO PERMIT DEPRESSURIZATION ACROSS 
THE ENTIRE SUBFLOOR AREA.

C. A MINIMUM 3" ABS, PVC, OR EQUIVALENT GAS-TIGHT PIPE SHALL BE EMBEDDED 
VERTICALLY INTO THE SUBSLAB AGGREGATE OR OTHER PERMEABLE MATERIAL 
BEFORE THE SLAB IS CAST.

D. THE PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS, AND 
TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE 
ROOF IN A LOCATION NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AWAY FROM ANY 
WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES OF THE 
BUILDING THAT IS LESS THAN 2 FEET (610 MM) BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT, 
AND 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING 
OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

E. COMPONENTS OF THE RADON VENT PIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO 
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE GROUND BENEATH THE SLAB OR SOIL-
GAS-RETARDER.

F. RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE FAN INSTALLATION 
THROUGH AN ATTIC OR OTHER AREA OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACE.

G. OPENINGS AROUND BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WATER CLOSETS, PIPES, WIRES OR 
OTHER OBJECTS THAT PENETRATE CONCRETE SLABS, OR OTHER FLOOR 
ASSEMBLIES, SHALL BE FILLED WITH A POLYURETHANE CAULK OR EQUIVALENT 
SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

H. CONTROL JOINTS, ISOLATION JOINTS, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, AND ANY OTHER 
JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLABS OR BETWEEN SLABS AND FOUNDATION WALLS 
SHALL BE SEALED WITH A CAULK OR SEALANT. GAPS AND JOINTS SHALL BE 
CLEARED OF LOOSE MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE CAULK OR 
OTHER ELASTOMERIC SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

I. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE LOCATION OF VENT PIPE IN THE FIELD.

AIR BARRIER TESTING: THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND 
VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING (3) THREE AIR 
CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
RESNET/ICC 380(STANDARD FOR TESTING AIRTIGHTNESS OF BUILDING ENCLOSURES, 
DWELLING UNIT, AND SLEEPING UNIT ENCLOSURES, AIRTIGHTNESS OF HEATING
AND COOLING AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS; AND AIRFLOW OF MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS), ASTM E779(STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR DETERMINING AIR 
LEAKAGE RATE BY FAN PRESSURIZATION)OR ASTM E1827(STANDARD TEST METHODS 
FOR DETERMINING AIRTIGHTNESS OF BUILDINGS USING AN ORIFICE BLOWER DOOR) 
AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH W.G. (50 PASCALS). WHERE
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN 
APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL 
BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING 
OFFICIAL. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL 
PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. (N1102.4.1.2)

WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM: WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 
M1505.4.1 THROUGH M1505.4.4. (2018 IRC M1505.4)

DUCT TESTING: DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY 
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1. ROUGH-IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE 
MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH W.G. (25 PA) ACROSS THE 
SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER’S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED 
AT THE TIME OF THE TEST OR 2. POST CONSTRUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL 
BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH W.G. (25 PA) ACROSS THE 
ENTIRE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER’S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. 
REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST. (N1103.3.3)

GENERAL NOTES:

1ST FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE

No. Name Area

100 FOYER 173 SF
101 PDR 28 SF
102 COVERED FRONT PORCH 97 SF
103 GARAGE 550 SF
104 OFFICE 59 SF
105 PANTRY 71 SF
106 KITCHEN / LIVING 766 SF
107 COVERED REAR PORCH 245 SF
108 UNCOVERED REAR PORCH 457 SF

2447 SF

CONDITIONED AREA GROUND LEVEL

Comments Area Level

CONDITIONED 1098 SF T.O. SLAB
UNCONDITIONED 1349 SF T.O. SLAB

2447 SF

WINDOW GROUND LEVEL SCHEDULE

No.

NOMINAL
DIMENSIONS

Description Count
Head
Height

Sill
Height CommentsWidth Height

01 2' - 0" 4' - 0" LEFT TILT / TURN 1 8' - 0" 4' - 0" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
02 2' - 0" 5' - 0" LEFT TILT / TURN 1 9' - 0" 4' - 0" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
02 2' - 0" 5' - 0" RIGHT TILT / TURN 1 9' - 0" 4' - 0" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
03 2' - 6" 5' - 6" FIXED 2 13' - 6" 8' - 0" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" RIGHT TILT / TURN 4 <varies

>
<varies> IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT

04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" LEFT TILT / TURN 1 9' - 0" 3' - 6" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
05 2' - 6" 5' - 6" LEFT TILT / TURN WINDOW @

KITCHEN
2 9' - 0" 3' - 6" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT

05 2' - 6" 5' - 6" RIGHT TILT / TURN WINDOW @
KITCHEN

3 9' - 0" 3' - 6" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT

06 2' - 6" 9' - 0" INTERIOR FIXED WINDOW @
OFFICE

2 9' - 3" 0' - 3" ---

DOOR GROUND LEVEL SCHEDULE

No.

NOMINAL
DIMENSIONS

Type
Swing

Direction Count
FINISH Safety

Glass CommentsWidth Height Panel Material Frame Material

001 2' - 6" 6' - 8" INTERIOR POCKET DOOR
UNDER STAIR

--- 1 WOOD WOOD No

005 3' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR FULL GLASS DOOR LH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
006 3' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR HALF-LITE DOOR RH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD
06G 3' - 0" 8' - 0" DOOR FROM GARAGE TO

ENTRY
LH 1 SOLID WOOD OR

SOLID/HONEYCO
MB STEEL

WOOD No IECC 2018 COMPLIANT;
Openings from a private garage
directly into a room used for
sleeping purposes shall not be
permitted. Other openings
between the garage and residence
shall be equipped with solid wood
doors not less than 13/8 inches
(35 mm) in thickness, solid or
honeycomb-core steel doors not
less than 13/8 inches (35 mm)
thick, or 20-minute fire-rated
doors, equipped with a self-closing
or automatic-closing device.

007 3' - 6" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR BACK DOOR RH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
008 5' - 0" 8' - 0" FULL GLASS, INTERIOR BARN

DOUBLE DOOR
--- 1 TBD BY OWNER ---

009 10' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR SLIDING DOOR --- 1 ALUMINUM ALUMINUM Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
010 16' - 0" 8' - 0" GARAGE DOOR --- 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD No

PER IRC R314 - FIRE ALARMS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

A. MUST BE INSTALLED INSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SLEEPING ROOM IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE SLEEPING ROOM, ON 
EACH STORY INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

B. MUST ALSO BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" HORIZONTALLY FROM A 
DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB/SHOWER 
UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT THE REQUIRED PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE 
ALARM.

C. WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED IN A DWELLING UNIT, 
ALL OF THE ALARMS MUST BE INTERCONNECTED WITH WIRES OR 
WIRELESSLY.

D. ALL SMOKE ALARMS MUST RECEIVE THEIR POWER FROM THE BUILDING 
WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE 
AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER 
FROM A BATTERY.

E. THIS APPLIES TO BOTH NEW CONSTRUCTION AND INTERIOR ALTERATIONS.

ALARM SYSTEMS:

PER IRC M1503.2 - WHERE DOMESTIC COOKING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED, IT 
SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. THE FAN FOR OVERHEAD RANGE HOODS AND DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST 
EQUIPMENT NOT INTEGRAL WITH THE COOKING APPLIANCE SHALL BE 
LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 507.

B. OVERHEAD RANGE HOODS AND DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST EQUIPMENT WITH 
INTEGRAL FANS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 507.

C. DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES WITH INTEGRAL DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ANSI Z21.1 OR UL 858.

D. MICROWAVE OVENS WITH INTEGRAL EXHAUST FOR INSTALLATION OVER 
THE COOKING SURFACE SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH UL 923.

PER IRC M1503.3 - DOMESTIC COOKING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE 
OUTDOORS THROUGH A DUCT. THE DUCT SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE, 
SHALL BE AIR TIGHT, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND SHALL BE 
INDEPENDENT OF ALL OTHER EXHAUST SYSTEMS. DUCTS SERVING DOMESTIC COOKING 
EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT TERMINATE IN AN ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACE OR AREAS
INSIDE THE BUILDING.

A. EXCEPTION: WHERE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND HERE MECHANICAL OR NATURAL 
VENTILATION IS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, LISTED AND LABELED
DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO DISCHARGE TO THE 
OUTDOORS.

PER IRC M1503.4 - DUCTS SERVING DOMESTIC COOKING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL OR COPPER.

ALL RECEPTACLE AND LIGHTING OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CHAPTER 39 IRC -POWER AND LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION-, SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS E3901 
THROUGH E3903.

COORDINATE ALL UTILITIES W/ KUB.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES
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A. EXTERIOR WINDOWS, DOORS, AND ADDITIONAL FENESTRATION IECC 2018 
COMPLIANT FOLLOWING SECTION R402.1.5

B. ALL SLEEPING ROOM REQUIRED TO HAVE MIN. ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE & 
RESCUE OPENING WITH MIN. 5.7 SF

C. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD
D. REVIEW DOCUMENTS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND 

CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS OR 
OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PERFORMING 
ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

E. SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES TO 
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE, FABRICATION, OR
INSTALLATION.

F. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE OF 
CONFLICT, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT.

F. ALL ELEVATION POINTS REFERENCE TOP OF STRUCTURE.
G. ELEVATION POINTS ON EACH FLOOR ARE CONSISTENT IN ALL UNITS.
H. ALL TOILETS NO CLOSER THAN 15" FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE TO ANY 

WALL OR OTHER FIXTURE.

RADON CONTROL METHODS (IRC 2018 APPENDIX F):
A. NEW DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RADON MITIGATION 

SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IRC APPENDIX F-RADON CONTROL 
METHODS.

B. A LAYER OF GAS-PERMEABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL 
CONCRETE SLABS AND OTHER FLOOR SYSTEMS THAT DIRECTLY CONTACT THE 
GROUND AND ARE WITHIN THE WALLS OF THE LIVING SPACES OF THE 
BUILDING, TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SUBSLAB 
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM, IF NEEDED. THE GAS-PERMEABLE LAYER SHALL 
CONSIST OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
• A UNIFORM LAYER OF CLEAN AGGREGATE, NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES 

(102 MM) THICK. THE AGGREGATE SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIAL THAT 
WILL PASS THROUGH A 2-INCH (51 MM) SIEVE AND BE RETAINED BY A 
1/4-INCH (6.4 MM) SIEVE.

• A UNIFORM LAYER OF SAND (NATIVE OR FILL), NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES 
(102 MM) THICK, OVERLAIN BY A LAYER OR STRIPS OF GEOTEXTILE 
DRAINAGE MATTING DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE LATERAL FLOW OF SOIL 
GASES.

• OTHER MATERIALS, SYSTEMS OR FLOOR DESIGNS WITH 
DEMONSTRATED CAPABILITY TO PERMIT DEPRESSURIZATION ACROSS 
THE ENTIRE SUBFLOOR AREA.

C. A MINIMUM 3" ABS, PVC, OR EQUIVALENT GAS-TIGHT PIPE SHALL BE EMBEDDED 
VERTICALLY INTO THE SUBSLAB AGGREGATE OR OTHER PERMEABLE MATERIAL 
BEFORE THE SLAB IS CAST.

D. THE PIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED UP THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOORS, AND 
TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE 
ROOF IN A LOCATION NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AWAY FROM ANY 
WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING INTO THE CONDITIONED SPACES OF THE 
BUILDING THAT IS LESS THAN 2 FEET (610 MM) BELOW THE EXHAUST POINT, 
AND 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM ANY WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING IN ADJOINING 
OR ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

E. COMPONENTS OF THE RADON VENT PIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO 
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE GROUND BENEATH THE SLAB OR SOIL-
GAS-RETARDER.

F. RADON VENT PIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR FUTURE FAN INSTALLATION 
THROUGH AN ATTIC OR OTHER AREA OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACE.

G. OPENINGS AROUND BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WATER CLOSETS, PIPES, WIRES OR 
OTHER OBJECTS THAT PENETRATE CONCRETE SLABS, OR OTHER FLOOR 
ASSEMBLIES, SHALL BE FILLED WITH A POLYURETHANE CAULK OR EQUIVALENT 
SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

H. CONTROL JOINTS, ISOLATION JOINTS, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, AND ANY OTHER 
JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLABS OR BETWEEN SLABS AND FOUNDATION WALLS 
SHALL BE SEALED WITH A CAULK OR SEALANT. GAPS AND JOINTS SHALL BE 
CLEARED OF LOOSE MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE CAULK OR 
OTHER ELASTOMERIC SEALANT APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

I. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE LOCATION OF VENT PIPE IN THE FIELD.

AIR BARRIER TESTING: THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND 
VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING (3) THREE AIR 
CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
RESNET/ICC 380(STANDARD FOR TESTING AIRTIGHTNESS OF BUILDING ENCLOSURES, 
DWELLING UNIT, AND SLEEPING UNIT ENCLOSURES, AIRTIGHTNESS OF HEATING
AND COOLING AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS; AND AIRFLOW OF MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS), ASTM E779(STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR DETERMINING AIR 
LEAKAGE RATE BY FAN PRESSURIZATION)OR ASTM E1827(STANDARD TEST METHODS 
FOR DETERMINING AIRTIGHTNESS OF BUILDINGS USING AN ORIFICE BLOWER DOOR) 
AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH W.G. (50 PASCALS). WHERE
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN 
APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL 
BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING 
OFFICIAL. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL 
PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. (N1102.4.1.2)

WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM: WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 
M1505.4.1 THROUGH M1505.4.4. (2018 IRC M1505.4)

DUCT TESTING: DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY 
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1. ROUGH-IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE 
MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH W.G. (25 PA) ACROSS THE 
SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER’S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED 
AT THE TIME OF THE TEST OR 2. POST CONSTRUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL 
BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH W.G. (25 PA) ACROSS THE 
ENTIRE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER’S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. 
REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST. (N1103.3.3)

GENERAL NOTES:

1/4" = 1'-0"A102
1 2ND FLOOR PLAN

CONDITIONED AREA LEVEL 2

Comments Area Level

CONDITIONED 1616 SF T.O. 2ND STRUCT.
1616 SF

2ND FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE

No. Name Area

200 BONUS ROOM 509 SF
201 LAUNDRY 81 SF
202 W.I.C. 36 SF
203 BED 1 155 SF
204 BATH 1 42 SF
205 SHARED BATH 45 SF
206 BATH 2 42 SF
207 BED 2 152 SF
208 W.I.C. 35 SF
209 MASTER BATH 175 SF
210 W.I.C. 80 SF
211 MASTER BED 265 SF

1616 SF

WINDOW LEVEL 2 SCHEDULE

No.
Dimensions

Description Count Head Height Sill Height CommentsWidth Height

01 2' - 0" 4' - 0" LEFT TILT / TURN 1 7' - 8" 3' - 8" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
01 2' - 0" 4' - 0" RIGHT TILT / TURN 1 7' - 8" 3' - 8" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
03 2' - 6" 5' - 6" FIXED 6 7' - 8" 2' - 2" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" LEFT TILT / TURN 8 7' - 8" 2' - 2" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" RIGHT TILT / TURN 9 7' - 8" 2' - 2" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
07 4' - 0" 1' - 6" FIXED 3 7' - 8" 6' - 2" IECC 2018 COMPLIANT

1/8" = 1'-0"A102
2 ROOF PLAN

DOOR LEVEL 2 SCHEDULE

No. Width Height Type
Swing

Direction Count
FINISH Safety

Glass CommentsPanel Material Frame Material

002 2' - 6" 7' - 0" INTERIOR POCKET
DOOR

--- 3 WOOD WOOD No

003 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR POCKET
DOOR

--- 7 WOOD WOOD No

004 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR DOOR LH 1 WOOD WOOD No
004 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR DOOR RH 2 WOOD WOOD No

REVISION
No. REVISION
1 REVIEW CYCLE 1
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1/4" = 1'-0"

SAVAGE
RESIDENCE

224010

GORDON + STACY
SAVAGE

515 MIMOSA AVENUE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37920

A201
ELEVATIONS

AL/SRD

10.30.2024

Approver

NEW CONSTRUCTION
SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE

SRD/LH

7 OF 12

1/4" = 1'-0"A201
2 SOUTH

1/4" = 1'-0"A201
1 WEST

GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES: 
A. ENSURE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL INTERSECTIONS - MATERIALS, ROOF TO WALL, WALL TO WALL, WALL TO WINDOW, ETC. 
B. ENSURE PROPER SLOPE, DRAINAGE, FLASHING, DRIP EDGES, AND UNDERLAYMENTS FOR ANY ROOFS WITH SLOPES UNDER 3:12.
C. ALL FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH OWNER 
D. ALL CONFLICTING DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECT 

FOUNDATION / SITE NOTES:
A. ALL SITE WORK TO BE DESIGNED AND COMPLETED BY OTHERS
B. ALL FOOTERS AND FOUNDATION SUPPORTS TO BE POURED IN UNDISTURBED SOIL; IF REQUIRED TO BE PLACED ON DISTURBED SOIL, A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED
C. ANY SOIL-RETAINING WALL OVER 2'-0" SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
D. ALL FOUNDATION DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A SLAB ON GRADE DESIGN WITH CRAWLSPACES IN FRONT; CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IF CHANGES ARE NECESSARY
E. SOIL TESTING SHOULD BE PERFORMED BEFORE CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATIONS AND AN ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED TO ASSESS THE SITE CONDITIONS WITH CURRENT FOUNDATION DESIGNS.
F. ALL ELEVATION MARKERS ARE APPROXIMATIONS. VERIFY IN FIELD.

UNDERFLOOR SPACE NOTES:
• R408.3 UNVENTED CRAWL SPACE:

1. VENTILATION OPENINGS IN UNDER-FLOOR SPACES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R408.1 AND R408.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE PROVIDED:
A. EXPOSED EARTH IS COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER. JOINTS OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL OVERLAP BY 6 INCHES (152 MM) AND SHALL BE SEALED OR 

TAPED. THE EDGES OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) UP THE STEM WALL AND SHALL BE ATTACHED AND SEALED TO THE STEM WALL OR 
INSULATION.

B. ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE:
a. CONTINUOUSLY OPERATED MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF CRAWL 

SPACE FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING AN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

b. CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY SIZED TO DELIVER AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, 
INCLUDING A RETURN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

c. PLENUM IN EXISTING STRUCTURES COMPLYING WITH SECTION M1601.5, IF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE IS USED AS A PLENUM.
d. DEHUMIDIFICATION SIZED TO PROVIDE 70 PINTS (33 LITERS) OF MOISTURE REMOVAL PER DAY FOR EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET (93 M2) OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

• R408.4 ACCESS: ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOOR SHALL BE NOT SMALLER THAN 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (457 MM BY 610 MM). 
OPENINGS THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM). WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS BELOW GRADE, AN 
AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE BOTTOM OF THE AREAWAY SHALL BE BELOW THE THRESHOLD OF THE ACCESS OPENING. THROUGH 
WALL ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. SEE SECTION M1305.1.4 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER 
FLOORS.

ROOF NOTES:
A. FLOOR & ROOF STRUCTURE TO BE SIZED AND DESIGNED BY ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
B. MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE KEPT ON SITE FOR FIELD INSPECTIONS.
C. MANUFACTURER MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT & CONTRACTOR IF ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED.
D. UNVENTED ROOF & ATTIC ENCLOSURE, MIN. R-49 AIR IMPERMEABLE SPRAY FOAM INSULATIONS APPLIED DIRECTLY TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING
E. ENSURE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL CONVERGING SLOPES, PENETRATIONS, AND ROOF/WALL CONNECTIONS

REVISION
No. REVISION
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1 NORTH
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2 EAST

GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES: 
A. ENSURE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL INTERSECTIONS - MATERIALS, ROOF TO WALL, WALL TO WALL, WALL TO WINDOW, ETC. 
B. ENSURE PROPER SLOPE, DRAINAGE, FLASHING, DRIP EDGES, AND UNDERLAYMENTS FOR ANY ROOFS WITH SLOPES UNDER 3:12.
C. ALL FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH OWNER 
D. ALL CONFLICTING DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECT 

FOUNDATION / SITE NOTES:
A. ALL SITE WORK TO BE DESIGNED AND COMPLETED BY OTHERS
B. ALL FOOTERS AND FOUNDATION SUPPORTS TO BE POURED IN UNDISTURBED SOIL; IF REQUIRED TO BE PLACED ON DISTURBED SOIL, A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED
C. ANY SOIL-RETAINING WALL OVER 2'-0" SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
D. ALL FOUNDATION DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A SLAB ON GRADE DESIGN WITH CRAWLSPACES IN FRONT; CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IF CHANGES ARE NECESSARY
E. SOIL TESTING SHOULD BE PERFORMED BEFORE CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATIONS AND AN ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED TO ASSESS THE SITE CONDITIONS WITH CURRENT FOUNDATION DESIGNS.
F. ALL ELEVATION MARKERS ARE APPROXIMATIONS. VERIFY IN FIELD.

UNDERFLOOR SPACE NOTES:
• R408.3 UNVENTED CRAWL SPACE:

1. VENTILATION OPENINGS IN UNDER-FLOOR SPACES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R408.1 AND R408.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE PROVIDED:
A. EXPOSED EARTH IS COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER. JOINTS OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL OVERLAP BY 6 INCHES (152 MM) AND SHALL BE SEALED OR 

TAPED. THE EDGES OF THE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) UP THE STEM WALL AND SHALL BE ATTACHED AND SEALED TO THE STEM WALL OR 
INSULATION.

B. ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE:
a. CONTINUOUSLY OPERATED MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF CRAWL 

SPACE FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING AN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

b. CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY SIZED TO DELIVER AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, 
INCLUDING A RETURN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

c. PLENUM IN EXISTING STRUCTURES COMPLYING WITH SECTION M1601.5, IF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE IS USED AS A PLENUM.
d. DEHUMIDIFICATION SIZED TO PROVIDE 70 PINTS (33 LITERS) OF MOISTURE REMOVAL PER DAY FOR EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET (93 M2) OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

• R408.4 ACCESS: ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOOR SHALL BE NOT SMALLER THAN 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (457 MM BY 610 MM). 
OPENINGS THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM). WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS BELOW GRADE, AN 
AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE BOTTOM OF THE AREAWAY SHALL BE BELOW THE THRESHOLD OF THE ACCESS OPENING. THROUGH 
WALL ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. SEE SECTION M1305.1.4 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER 
FLOORS.

ROOF NOTES:
A. FLOOR & ROOF STRUCTURE TO BE SIZED AND DESIGNED BY ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
B. MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE KEPT ON SITE FOR FIELD INSPECTIONS.
C. MANUFACTURER MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT & CONTRACTOR IF ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED.
D. UNVENTED ROOF & ATTIC ENCLOSURE, MIN. R-49 AIR IMPERMEABLE SPRAY FOAM INSULATIONS APPLIED DIRECTLY TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING
E. ENSURE PROPER FLASHING AT ALL CONVERGING SLOPES, PENETRATIONS, AND ROOF/WALL CONNECTIONS

REVISION
No. REVISION
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UPPER CABINET 
DESIGN BY 
OTHERS

2X12s @ 16" O.C., TYP.

(3) 2X12 DECK BEAM, TYP.

WEATHER TREATED 6X6 
DECK SUPPORT, TYP.

DECK NOTE: ALL DECK FRAMING 
BASED ON IRC 2018 SECTION 5; 
ADHERE TO CODE & ENSURE 
WEATHER TREATED MATERIALS 
THROUGHOUT.

PREMANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF 
TRUSSES TO BE SIZED, DESIGNED, 
AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS; DASHED LINES 
FOR REPRESENTATION ONLY. 
BEARING POINT @ 9'-0" ABOVE 2ND 
FLOOR STRUCTURE. 

UNVENTED ROOF & ATTIC ENCLOSURE, 
MIN. R-49 AIR-IMPERMEABLE SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION APPLIED DIRECTLY TO 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING

R-21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION @ EXTERIOR 
WALLS

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

36" HIGH RAILING; 
DESIGN TBD BY 
OWNER

(3) 2X10 BEAM; 
WRAPPED & 
PAINTED

DECORATIVE 
TRELLIS OVER 
GARAGE BY 
OTHERS

B2

1/4" 
12"

0'
 - 

7 
1/

2"

0' - 11"

7'
 - 

0"

5'
 - 

0"

OPEN 
ATTIC 
SPACE

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB FLOOR TRUSS -
SIZING, SPACING, AND DESIGN TBD BY 
TRUSS MANUF.; DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB FLOOR TRUSS -
SIZING, SPACING, AND DESIGN TBD BY 
TRUSS MANUF.; DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY

UNVENTED 
CRAWLSPACE; SEE 
GENERAL NOTES FOR 
CODE REQUIREMENTS

PREMANUF. ROOF TRUSS; 
DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY.

2X6 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

PORCH CEILING TBD BY OWNER

(3) 2X8 HEADER @ ALL EXTERIOR 
WINDOWS/DOORS, TYP.

FOYER
100

PDR
101

BONUS
ROOM

200

MASTER
BED
211

KITCHEN /
LIVING

106

A301
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ROOF FRAMING & TRUSS BY 
OTHERS; PER CODE (IRC 802)
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INSTALLED BY 
OTHERS

UNVENTED ROOF & 
ATTIC ENCLOSURE, 
MIN. R-49 AIR-
IMPERMEABLE SPRAY 
FOAM INSULATION 
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF 
SHEATHING PREMANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES TO BE SIZED, DESIGNED, 

AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS; DASHED LINES FOR REPRESENTATION ONLY. 
BEARING POINT @ 9'-0" ABOVE 2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE. 

(3) 2X8 HEADER 
@ ALL EXTERIOR 
WINDOWS/DOOR
S, TYP.

R-21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION @ 
EXTERIOR WALLS

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB FLOOR 
TRUSS - SIZING, SPACING, AND 
DESIGN TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.; 
DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB FLOOR 
TRUSS - SIZING, SPACING, AND 
DESIGN TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.; 
DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY

UNVENTED CRAWLSPACE; 
SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR 
CODE REQUIREMENTS
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DESIGN BY 
OTHERS

FIBERGLASS BATT 
INSULATION @ 
WESTERN FACADE

T.O. SLAB

T.O. 2ND STRUCT.

T.O. FOOTING

B.O. 2ND STRUCT.

BEARING POINT

2ND WNDW H.H.

5" K-STYLE OGEE GUTTER

METAL DRIP EDGE

3/4" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING

BLACK ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF OVER 
DOUBLE SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT

12

12 UNVENTED ROOF & ATTIC ENCLOSURE, 
MIN. R-49 AIR-IMPERMEABLE SPRAY 
FOAM INSULATION APPLIED DIRECTLY 
TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING

PREMANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF 
TRUSSES TO BE SIZED, DESIGNED, AND 
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO TRUSS 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS; 
DASHED LINES FOR REPRESENTATION 
ONLY. BEARING POINT @ 9'-0" ABOVE 2ND 
FLOOR STRUCTURE. 
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1X FASCIA BOARD; RIPPED TO FIT

1/2" SOFFIT
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TYVEK HOUSE WRAP, TYP.

7/16" OSB WALL SHEATHING

CONTINUE INSULATION 
BETWEEN FLOORS

2X6 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. PER CODE

6:
12

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB 
FLOOR TRUSS - SIZING, 
SPACING, AND DESIGN 
TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.; 
DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY

1X4 WOOD 
BASEBOARD; 
PAINTED

FINISH FLOOR 
TBD BY OWNER

3/4" SUBFLOOR

5/8" GYP. CEILING

1/2" GYPSUM 
WALL BOARD

(3) 2X8 HEADER (MINIMUM) @ 
ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS & 
DOORS, TYP.

METAL DRIP EDGE

2X6 DOUBLE TOP 
PLATE, TYP.

R-21 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

DECKING TO RUN 
PERPENDICULAR TO DECK JOISTS

2X12 DECK JOISTS @ 16" O.C. 

JOIST HANGER

2X12 LEDGER BOARD 
BOLTED THROUGH

ENSURE PROPER FLASHING 

FLASHING TO WRAP AROUND 
PRESSURE TREATED 2X

1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT

PREMANUF. OPEN WEB 
FLOOR TRUSS - SIZING, 
SPACING, AND DESIGN 
TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.; 
DASHED LINES FOR 
REPRESENTATION ONLY
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1/4" = 1'-0"A301
3 LONGITUDINAL SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"A301
1 TRANSVERSE SECTION

GENERAL IRC STAIR NOTES: 
A. STAIRWAYS

a. WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL 
HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS AT AND BELOW THE 
HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS AND LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 31 1/2 INCHES WHERE A HANDRAIL 
IS INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27 INCHES WHERE HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES. (R311.7.1)

b. HEADROOM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING 
THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE 
STAIRWAY. (R311.7.2)

B. RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7 3/4 INCHES (R311.7.5.1)
C. TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10 INCHES (R311.7.5.2)
D. LANDINGS

a. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH PERPENDICULAR 
TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE FLIGHT SERVED. EXCEPTION: STAIRS 
FROM ENCLOSED GARAGE (R311.7.6)

b. THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE WIDTH OF EACH LANDING 
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES 
MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL 
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT) (R311.3)

E. HANDRAILS / GUARDRAILS
a. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OR MORE 

RISERS. (R311.7.8)
b. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH 

SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES. (R311.7.8.1)
c. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4 1/2 INCHES ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY. (R311.7.8.2)
d. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND 

THE HANDRAILS. (R311.7.8.3)

UNDERFLOOR SPACE NOTES:
• R408.3 UNVENTED CRAWL SPACE:

1. VENTILATION OPENINGS IN UNDER-FLOOR SPACES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R408.1 AND R408.2 SHALL NOT BE 
REQUIRED WHERE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE PROVIDED:
A. EXPOSED EARTH IS COVERED WITH A CONTINUOUS CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER. JOINTS OF THE VAPOR 

RETARDER SHALL OVERLAP BY 6 INCHES (152 MM) AND SHALL BE SEALED OR TAPED. THE EDGES OF THE 
VAPOR RETARDER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) UP THE STEM WALL AND SHALL BE 
ATTACHED AND SEALED TO THE STEM WALL OR INSULATION.

B. ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE:
a. CONTINUOUSLY OPERATED MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT 

PER MINUTE (0.47 L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING 
AN AIR PATHWAY TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER 
WALLS INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

b. CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY SIZED TO DELIVER AT A RATE EQUAL TO 1 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE (0.47 
L/S) FOR EACH 50 SQUARE FEET (4.7 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA, INCLUDING A RETURN AIR PATHWAY 
TO THE COMMON AREA (SUCH AS A DUCT OR TRANSFER GRILLE), AND PERIMETER WALLS INSULATED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION N1102.2.11 OF THIS CODE.

c. PLENUM IN EXISTING STRUCTURES COMPLYING WITH SECTION M1601.5, IF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE IS 
USED AS A PLENUM.

d. DEHUMIDIFICATION SIZED TO PROVIDE 70 PINTS (33 LITERS) OF MOISTURE REMOVAL PER DAY FOR 
EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET (93 M2) OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

• R408.4 ACCESS: ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOOR 
SHALL BE NOT SMALLER THAN 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (457 MM BY 610 MM). OPENINGS THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL SHALL 
BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM). WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS 
BELOW GRADE, AN AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE 
BOTTOM OF THE AREAWAY SHALL BE BELOW THE THRESHOLD OF THE ACCESS OPENING. THROUGH WALL ACCESS 
OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. SEE SECTION M1305.1.4 FOR ACCESS 
REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER FLOORS.

1" = 1'-0"A301
2 LONGITUDINAL SECTION - Callout 1

REVISION
No. REVISION



MIN. R-21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

CONCRETE

1/2" SIDING

WALL MATERIALS LEGEND: 

7/16" OSB SHEATHING

FIRE-RESISTANT MINERAL 
WOOL BATT INSULATION

TYPICAL INT. WALL

TYPICAL EXT. WALL

FOUNDATION WALL

WALL TYPE LEGEND: 

1HR FIRE RESISTANT WALL

INT.

EXT.

1' - 4"

PLAN HATCH

- (B1) 4" VERTICAL WOOD-LIKE SIDING / (B2) BOARD & BATTEN / (B3) BRICK VENEER / (B4) WIDE SIDING
- MIN. 1" AIR SPACE @ BRICK VENEER
- WEATHER BARRIER, TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR SIMILAR
- 7/16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
- 2X6 FRAMING W/ MIN. R-21 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
- 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
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EXT.

1' - 4"

B1

INT.

EXT.

1' - 4"
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- 2X4 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
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PLAN HATCH

- BOARD & BATTEN SIDING
- FIRE-RATED WALL SHEATHING (FLAMEBLOCKTM OR SIM.)
- MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION
- 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD
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WALL SCHEDULE

Type
Mark Description Width Structure Fire Rating Linear Feet Wall Area Comments

A1 PLUMBING WALL 0' - 6 1/2" 2X6 115' - 8 1/2" 850 SF
A2 INTERIOR WALL 0' - 4 1/2" 2X4 230' - 10" 1654 SF
B1 EXTERIOR WALL WOOD-LIKE FINISH 0' - 7" 2X6 31' - 4" 367 SF
B2 EXTERIOR BOARD + BATTEN 0' - 7" 2X6 88' - 9 1/2" 1470 SF
B3 EXTERIOR WALL BRICK VENEER 0' - 11 1/8" 2X6 34' - 2 1/2" 591 SF
B4 EXTERIOR WIDE SIDING 0' - 7" 2X6 57' - 6" 250 SF
C 1HR RATED EXTERIOR BOARD + BATTEN 0' - 7" 2X6 1 HR 49' - 2" 894 SF UL V340
F1 FOUNDATION WALL 0' - 7 5/8" 8" CMU 273' - 4" 757 SF
F2 FOUNDATION WALL 0' - 11 5/8" 12" CMU 39' - 3 1/2" 52 SF

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601
B EXTERIOR WALLS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601
A2 TYP. INTERIOR WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601
A1 TYP. PLUMBING WALL DOOR SCHEDULE

No.

NOMINAL
DIMENSIONS

Type
Swing

Direction Count
FINISH Safety

Glass CommentsWidth Height Panel Material Frame Material

001 2' - 6" 6' - 8" INTERIOR POCKET DOOR UNDER STAIR --- 1 WOOD WOOD No
002 2' - 6" 7' - 0" INTERIOR POCKET DOOR --- 3 WOOD WOOD No
003 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR POCKET DOOR --- 7 WOOD WOOD No
004 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR DOOR LH 1 WOOD WOOD No
004 2' - 8" 7' - 0" INTERIOR DOOR RH 2 WOOD WOOD No
005 3' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR FULL GLASS DOOR LH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
06G 3' - 0" 8' - 0" DOOR FROM GARAGE TO ENTRY LH 1 SOLID WOOD OR

SOLID/HONEYCOMB
STEEL

WOOD No IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; Openings from a private garage
directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall not be
permitted. Other openings between the garage and residence
shall be equipped with solid wood doors not less than 13/8
inches (35 mm) in thickness, solid or honeycomb-core steel
doors not less than 13/8 inches (35 mm) thick, or 20-minute
fire-rated doors, equipped with a self-closing or
automatic-closing device.

006 3' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR HALF-LITE DOOR RH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD
007 3' - 6" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR BACK DOOR RH 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
008 5' - 0" 8' - 0" FULL GLASS, INTERIOR BARN DOUBLE DOOR --- 1 TBD BY OWNER ---
009 10' - 0" 8' - 0" EXTERIOR SLIDING DOOR --- 1 ALUMINUM ALUMINUM Yes IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
010 16' - 0" 8' - 0" GARAGE DOOR --- 1 TBD BY OWNER TBD No

WINDOW SCHEDULE

No.

NOMINAL
DIMENSIONS

Description Count
Head
Height

Sill
Height Material Finish CommentsWidth Height

01 2' - 0" 4' - 0" RIGHT TILT / TURN 1 7' - 8" 3' - 8" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
01 2' - 0" 4' - 0" LEFT TILT / TURN 2 SEE PLANS SEE PLANS TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
02 2' - 0" 5' - 0" LEFT TILT / TURN 1 9' - 0" 4' - 0" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
02 2' - 0" 5' - 0" RIGHT TILT / TURN 1 9' - 0" 4' - 0" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
03 2' - 6" 5' - 6" FIXED 8 SEE PLANS SEE PLANS TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT
04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" RIGHT TILT / TURN 13 SEE PLANS SEE PLANS TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
04 2' - 6" 5' - 6" LEFT TILT / TURN 9 SEE PLANS SEE PLANS TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
05 2' - 6" 5' - 6" LEFT TILT / TURN WINDOW @ KITCHEN 2 9' - 0" 3' - 6" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
05 2' - 6" 5' - 6" RIGHT TILT / TURN WINDOW @ KITCHEN 3 9' - 0" 3' - 6" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT; EERO COMPLIANT
06 2' - 6" 9' - 0" INTERIOR FIXED WINDOW @ OFFICE 2 9' - 3" 0' - 3" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER ---
07 4' - 0" 1' - 6" FIXED 3 7' - 8" 6' - 2" TBD BY OWNER TBD BY OWNER IECC 2018 COMPLIANT

1/4" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

1/4" = 1'-0"
WINDOW TYPES

OVERALL CONDITIONED AREA

Comments Area

CONDITIONED 2714 SF
UNCONDITIONED 1349 SF

4063 SF

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A601
C V340 - 1HR FIRE RESISTANT WALL

OVERALL AREA SCHEDULE

No. Name Level Area Comments

100 FOYER T.O. SLAB 173 SF CONDITIONED
101 PDR T.O. SLAB 28 SF CONDITIONED
102 COVERED FRONT PORCH T.O. SLAB 97 SF UNCONDITIONED
103 GARAGE T.O. SLAB 550 SF UNCONDITIONED
104 OFFICE T.O. SLAB 59 SF CONDITIONED
105 PANTRY T.O. SLAB 71 SF CONDITIONED
106 KITCHEN / LIVING T.O. SLAB 766 SF CONDITIONED
107 COVERED REAR PORCH T.O. SLAB 245 SF UNCONDITIONED
108 UNCOVERED REAR PORCH T.O. SLAB 457 SF UNCONDITIONED
200 BONUS ROOM T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 509 SF CONDITIONED
201 LAUNDRY T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 81 SF CONDITIONED
202 W.I.C. T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 36 SF CONDITIONED
203 BED 1 T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 155 SF CONDITIONED
204 BATH 1 T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 42 SF CONDITIONED
205 SHARED BATH T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 45 SF CONDITIONED
206 BATH 2 T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 42 SF CONDITIONED
207 BED 2 T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 152 SF CONDITIONED
208 W.I.C. T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 35 SF CONDITIONED
209 MASTER BATH T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 175 SF CONDITIONED
210 W.I.C. T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 80 SF CONDITIONED
211 MASTER BED T.O. 2ND STRUCT. 265 SF CONDITIONED

4063 SF

REVISION
No. REVISION
1 REVIEW CYCLE 1
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UP

ALL 2X12 FRAMING & BEAMS (PER IRC 2018, SECTION 
5 CODE REQUIREMENTS); ENSURE PROPER 
WEATHER TREATMENT. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR 
DECK COLUMN LOCATIONS

PREMANUFACTURED OPEN WEB 
FLOOR JOISTS TO BE SIZED, SPACED, 
DESIGNED, AND INSTALLED ACC. TO 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS

PREMANUFACTURED OPEN WEB 
FLOOR JOISTS TO BE SIZED, SPACED, 
DESIGNED, AND INSTALLED ACC. TO 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS DOUBLE TRUSS 

@ FLOOR 
OPENING

MIN. (3) 2X8 WOOD 
HEADER @ ALL EXTERIOR 
WINDOWS/DOORS, TYP.

PREMANUFACTURED 
ROOF TRUSSES TO BE 
DESIGNED BY TRUSS 
MANUF.

2X6 RAFTERS 
@ 16" O.C. PER 
CODE

7'-0" HEAD HEIGHT ATTIC SPACE

LVL TO SUPPORT ROOF GABLE; 
TBD BY TRUSS MANUF.

PREMANUFACTURED ROOF 
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED, 
SIZED, AND INSTALLED PER 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS

SHED ROOF 
INTENDED TO BE 
2X FRAMING

PREMANUFACTURED 
ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES 
TO BE DESIGNED, 
SIZED, AND INSTALLED 
PER TRUSS MANUF. 
SPECIFICATIONS. 
ENSURE MIN. 7'-0" HEAD 
HEIGHT IN PRIMARY 
ATTIC SPACE. BEARING 
POINT IS 9'-0" ABOVE 
2ND FLOOR TRUSS.
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3/16" = 1'-0"A701
1 GROUND FLOOR FRAMING DIAGRAM

3/16" = 1'-0"A701
2 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING DIAGRAM

3/16" = 1'-0"A701
3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN DIAGRAM

FRAMING GENERAL NOTE: 

FLOOR & ROOF STRUCTURE TO BE 
SIZED AND DESIGNED BY ROOF 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER. 

MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE KEPT 
ON SITE FOR FIELD INSPECTIONS.

MANUFACTURER MUST NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT & CONTRACTOR IF 
ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT IS 
REQUIRED. 

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR 
DIAGRAMMATIC PURPOSES ONLY.

REVISION
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GENERAL NOTES REGARDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

DRAWINGS
A. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CLOUDED ON SHOP DRAWINGS OR 

REQUESTED IN WRITING.  THE CONTRACTOR IS LIABLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS UNLESS 
REVIEWED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE HEYOH OR CONTRACTED ENGINEERS.  SHOP 
DRAWING SUBMITTALS SHALL BE CHECKED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN 
CONCEPT AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

B. ALL STRUCTURAL OPENINGS AROUND OR AFFECTED BY MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND 
PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH EQUIPMENT PURCHASED BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH STRUCTURAL WORK AFFECTED.

C. HEYOH LLC OR ANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS, TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES, OR SEQUENCES 
FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY OTHER PERSONS 
PERFORMING THE WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE 
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

D. RE:  ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR 
EMBEDS,OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ETC NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

EXISTING CONDITIONS: 
A. IN ANY SITUATION WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND/OR STRUCTURES ARE TO BE 

CONSIDERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
DIMENSIONS AND IN THE CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY 
HEYOH OR ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

BUILDING SYSTEMS
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NECESSARY BRACING & SHORING AS REQ'D. UNTIL BLDG. 

SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.  STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED STABLE 
UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

FOUNDATIONS
A. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED UP AN ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING 

PRESSURE OF 2,000 PSF FOR SPREAD AND STRIP FOOTINGS.  CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGAGING A GEOTECHNICAL TESTING AGENCY TO VERIFY ASSUMED 
ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE AND TO ENSURE THAT ANTICIPATED TOTAL SETTLEMENT 
WILL NOT EXCEED 1".

B. COORDINATE ALL FOOTING STEPS W/ UTILITIES.
C. IF FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN OCCUR IN DISTURBED, UNSTABLE, OR UNSUITABLE SOIL, 

THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED.
D. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION AND SIZE OF FOOTING STEPS AND SHOULD 

ADJUST AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 1'-0" MINIMUM COVER OVER TOP OF FOOTING AND 
MEET LOCAL FROST DEPTH CRITERIA.

DESIGN CODES & SPECIFICATIONS
PROJECT STATE: TENNESSEE

BUILDING CODE: 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

DESIGN LOADS: ASCE 7-10
"MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES"

CONCRETE CODE: ACI 318-11
"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE"

STEEL CODE: AISC 360-10
"SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS"

WOOD CODE: NDS - 2018
"NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH 2012 
SUPPLEMENT"

A. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE LISTED IN THE 2018 IRC.
B. MATERIAL PROPERTIES, AS STATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, ARE BASED 

UPON MATERIALS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAY NOT 
CORRESPOND WITH TABLES PROVIDED IN THE CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS LISTED 
ABOVE.  WHERE POSSIBLE, THESE CODES HAVE BEEN USED IN THEIR ENTIRETY. WHERE 
THESE CODES REFERENCE OBSOLETE INFORMATION, INFORMATION BASED UPON 
CURRENT INDUSTRY STANDARDS HAS BEEN SUBSTITUTED AS NECESSARY.

DESIGN LOADS: 
STRUCTURAL DESIGN CODES: 2018 EDITION OF IBC & ASCE 7-10

LIVE LOADS: FLOOR: ROOF:
A. ROOF      -- 20 psf
B. ELEVATED SLABS 100 psf     --
C. RESIDENTIAL FLOOR   40 psf     --

CONCRETE
A. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 

STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
B. SLAB-ON-GRADE, ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER, CONCRETE OVER METAL DECKS 

& ALL CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI.
C. ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE LIMESTONE AGGREGATE AND 

ENTRAINED AIR.
D. LIMIT AIR CONTENT TO 3% FOR SLAB-ON-GRADE CONCRETE
E. MAXIMUM W/C RATIO FOR SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE 0.50.
F. MAXIMUM W/C RATIO FOR ALL OTHER CONCRETE SHALL BE 0.55
G. PROVIDE 3/4" CHAMFER AT ALL EXPOSED CORNERS OF BEAMS, WALLS, ETC.
H. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF "GUIDE 

FOR CONCRETE FLOOR AND SLAB CONSTRUCTION, ACI 302.1R-04" 
I. A MIN. 6 mil VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED BELOW SLAB-ON-GRADE AT ALL 

LOCATIONS.  VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE LAPPED AND TAPED AS REQUIRED BY 
MANUFACTURER.  RE: ARCH FOR ADDITIONAL VAPOR BARRIER REQUIREMENTS.

J. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS, MINIMUM COVER FOR 
REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
a. CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH_____3"
b. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#5 OR SMALLER_________________________________________1 1/2"
#6 OR LARGER__________________________________________2"

c. NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND 
SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS

#11 OR SMALLER____________________________________3/4"
ALL OTHER_________________________________________1 1/2"

BEAMS, COLUMNS
PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS__1 1/2"

WOOD FRAMING
A. THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL WOOD FRAME APPLICATIONS, U.N.O.  

ELSEWHERE IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
B. ALL SHEARWALL AND BEARING WALL WOOD FRAMING (INCLUDING HEADERS) SHALL BE 

NO. 2 K.D. SOUTHERN PINE OR EQUAL.  ALLOWABLE WOOD STRESSES AS PROVIDED IN 
THE NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS), SUPPLEMENT, 
TABLE 4B INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA.  ALL REMAINING WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE 
CONTRACTOR'S CHOICE, U.N.O.

C. FRAMING CONNECTIONS FOR 2x WOOD FRAMING SHALL USE SIMPSON FRAMING 
FASTENERS OR EQUAL.  WHERE FRAMING CONNECTORS ARE NOT SHOWN USE THE 
MINIMUM FASTENERS AND NAILING PATTERNS SHOWN ON THE GENERAL NOTES SHEET 
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 23 OF THE BUILDING CODE.  IN THE EVENT OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES WITH BETWEEN THE BUILDING CODE AND THE GENERAL NOTES SHEET, 
THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY.

D. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, MIN. 5/8" THICKNESS, TYP. 
U.N.O.

E. PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, MIN. 7/16" THICKNESS, 
TYP. U.N.O.

F. ALL EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE EXPOSURE I OR EXTERIOR GRADE
G. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS TO ACT 

AS AN UNBLOCKED PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM.  FASTEN PLYWOOD TO FRAMING MEMBERS 
WITH 8d NAILS SPACED AT 6" ON CENTER MAXIMUM AT ALL SUPPORTED EDGES AND 12" 
O.C. WITHIN THE FIELD OF THE PANEL, U.N.O. FASTENER PENETRATION INTO WOOD 
FRAMING SHALL BE 1 1/2" MINIMUM.  FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR 
TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS, U.N.O.

H. ALL WOOD FRAMING AND RELATED COMPONENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL 
DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS) FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION. 

I. STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON A 2" NOMINAL OR LARGER PLATE OR SILL. PLATE OR 
SILL WIDTH TO EQUAL OR EXCEED STUD WIDTH.

J. COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2", BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE 
DISTANCE SPECIFIED IN CHAPTER 21  OF THE BUILDING CODE AND THE INTERNATIONAL 
MECHANICAL CODE, FROM FLUES, CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, AND 6" AWAY FROM FLUE 
OPENINGS.

K. WOOD COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL BE FRAMED TO PROVIDE FULL END BEARING.
L. ALL FOUNDATION PLATES/SILLS SHALL BE BOLTED TO THE FOUNDATION w/ 1/2" DIA. BOLTS 

@ 4'-0" O.C. MAX.  SIMPSON MASA MUDSILL ANCHORS @ 3'-0" O.C., OR EQ., MAY BE 
SUBSTITUTED @ EXTERIOR WALLS.  MINIMUM OF 2 ANCHORS PER WALL.

M. SILL PLATES SHALL OVERLAP AT CORNERS AND WALL INTERSECTIONS.
N. ALL SLEEPERS AND SILLS SHALL BE MADE OF PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.
O. JOISTS AS USED IN THIS SECTION REFERS TO 2X FRAMING MEMBERS USED AS ROOF 

RAFTERS OR FLOOR JOISTS.  NOTCHES AT JOIST ENDS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE FOURTH 
THE DEPTH OF JOIST.  HOLES BORED FOR PIPE OR CABLE SHALL BE WITHIN THE MIDDLE 
THIRD OF THE JOIST DEPTH AND THE DIAMETER OF SUCH HOLES SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE 
THIRD THE JOIST DEPTH OR 1", WHICHEVER IS GREATER.  ALL OTHER REQUIRED HOLES 
OR NOTCHES MUST BE APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR NOTE:  THIS 
SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO ENGINEERED WOOD MEMBERS: LVL OR PSL.  CONTACT 
ENGINEER PRIOR TO NOTCHING OR DRILLING IN ENGINEERED WOOD MEMBERS.

P. POST BASES AND CAPS FOR 4X4 AND 6X6 POSTS SHALL BE SIMPSON ABX SERIES AT BASE 
AND PCX SERIES AT CAP, TYP. U.N.O.  EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED.

Q. HEADERS FRAMING INTO THE SIDE OF A COLUMN SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A SIMPSON 
HUCX SERIES CONCEALED HANGER, OR EQ. MODEL, TYP. U.N.O. EQUIVALENT 
MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED.

R. PRESSURE TREAT LUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUAL OF RECOMMENDED 
PRACTICE OF THE AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION (AWPA).

S. ALL NAILS SUBJECT TO WEATHERING TO BE GALVANIZED (TYP. U.N.O.). ALL SHEARWALL 
NAILS TO BE GALVANIZED, TYP.

T. ALL NAILS SPECIFIED WITHIN DRAWINGS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS (TYP, U.N.O.).

REINFORCING STEEL
A. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A185.  WIRE FABRIC 

LOCATED IN CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE SLAB, U.N.O. 
BY STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.  SUPPORTS USED SHALL BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 3'-0" 
O.C. IN ANY DIRECTION.  ALL OTHER WIRE FABRIC SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM COVER 
REQUIREMENTS AS LISTED UNDER THE CONCRETE SECTION OF THIS SHEET.  ALL WELDED 
WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE LAPPED ON CROSS WIRE SPACING PLUS 6" (10", MIN)

B. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615 GRADE 60 WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS: (a) ACTUAL YIELD STRENGTH BASED ON MILL TESTS DOES NOT EXCEED 
78 ksi.  RETESTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THIS VALUE BY MORE THAN ADDITIONAL 3000 psi, (b) 
Fu / Fy SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1.25.  (Fy = ACTUAL YIELD TENSILE STRENGTH, Fu = 
ACTUAL ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH)

C. REINFORCING STEEL AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND PLACED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE A.C.I. DETAILING MANUAL.

D. CONCRETE: ALL TENSION REINFORCEMENT LAPS SHALL BE PER THE CONCRETE LAP 
SCHEDULE.  LAP COMPRESSION REINFORCEMENT 22 BAR DIAMETERS (18" MIN.). 
REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

E. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE HELD SECURELY IN POSITION WITH STANDARD 
ACCESSORIES IN CONFORMANCE WITH CRSI MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE AND ACI 
315 DURING THE PLACING OF CONCRETE.

F. ALL HOOKS IN REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AN ACI STANDARD HOOK, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

G. WELDING REINFORCEMENT IS NOT PERMITTED UNLESS USING ASTM A706 GRADE 60

BRACING CONCRETE AND MASONRY WALLS
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY TEMPORARY BRACING FOR ALL WALLS 

BACK FILLING SHALL NOT OCCUR UNTIL PERMANENT LATERAL RESTRAINTS ARE 
INSTALLED.

TIMBER
A. ALL TIMBER MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO.1 & BETTER OR EQUAL.  

ALLOWABLE WOOD STRESSES AS PROVIDED IN THE NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR 
WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS), SUPPLEMENT, TABLE 4D.

B. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF TIMBER MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL 
FOLLOW ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION 
(AITC).

C. ALL EXTERIOR TIMBER TO BE PROTECTED FROM WEATHER EXPOSURE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL: 
A. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM F1554-GR36, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
B. PROVIDE MIN. 1-1/2" NON-SHRINK GROUT UNDER COLUMN BASE PLATES, U.N.O. 

FABRICATOR SHALL SUPPLY ADEQUATE GROUT BED FOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT 
OF LEVELING NUTS.

C. ALL PLATES AND ANGLES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36.  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL 
SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, GRADE 50.  RECTANGULAR HOLLOW 
STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B WITH YIELD STRENGTH 
= 46 KSI.  ROUND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, 
GRADE B WITH YIELD STRENGTH = 42 KSI.

D. ALL WELDS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST PRACTICES OF A.W.S.  
USE E-70XX SERIES ELECTRODES.

E. ALL STEEL, INCLUDING FASTENERS, EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOT DIP 
GALVANIZED.

F. WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY OPERATORS QUALIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS 
TESTS FOR THE TYPES OF WELDING REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.  ALL WELDERS MUST 
BE CERTIFIED FOR THE TYPE OF WELDING SPECIFIED AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH AN APPROVED WPS.  ALL QUALITY PROCEDURES AND PERSONNEL SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1.

WOOD NAILING SCHEDULE:
A. THIS NAILING SCHEDULE IS TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DETAILED.  ALL NAILS 

SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS (NO CLIPPED HEAD NAILS).

CONNECTION TYPE NAILING
JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOE NAIL EACH SIDE (3) 8d
BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOE NAIL EACH END (2) 8d
SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, FACE NAIL 16d @ 16" O.C.
TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL (2) 16d
DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL 16d @ 24" O.C.
DOUBLED TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL (2) 16d @ 24" O.C.
CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES 16d @ 16" O.C.
CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOE NAIL (3) 8d
CONTINUOUS JOISTS TO PLATE, TOE NAIL (3) 8d
CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL (3) 16d
RAFTER TO PLATE, TOE NAIL (3) 8d
BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d @ 24" O.C.
CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL (3) 16d
PLYWOOD SHEATHING SEE PLANS

TYPICAL NAIL SHANK DIAMETER AND LENGTHS
TYPE

COMMON

NAILS

DESCRIPTION

LENGTH

DIAMETER

HEAD DIAMETER

6d

2"

0.113"

0.266"

8d

2 1/2"

0.131"

0.281"

10d

3"

0.148"

0.312"

16d

3 1/2"

0.162"

0.344"
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